
Book_Page_

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

ln the Matter of the Distribution of
Proceeds Under ORS 275.275

oRDER NO. 35-2023
[2023 Distribution: Gas & Land Sales]

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2), (3) and (4) and ORS 311.390 govern the distribution of proceeds arising
under ORS 275.294, including oil and gas rents and royalties; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(1), (3) and (4) and ORS 311.390 govern the distribution of proceeds arising
under ORS 275.090 to 275.290 and 275.296 to 275.310, including proceeds from the sale of county lands; and

WHEREAS, a schedule showing how these proceeds should be distributed, as provided by ORS
275.275 and 311.390, and as provided by the Board of Gounty Commissioners for approved funding requests
under ORS 275.275(21(c), is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2)(c) provides that an amount not to exceed 10 percent of the proceeds
of oil and gas rents and royalties can be used to reimburse a taxing district within the County for costs
and expenses necessarily incurred by the district in providing improved, additional or extraordinary
services required on lands in the Gounty as a result of activities authorized under ORS 275.294 (the
"impact fee"); and

WHEREAS, the Mist-Birkenfeld Rural Fire Protection District and the Vernonia Rural Fire Protection
District have submitted impact statements showing the additional or extraordinary services required due to
the proximity of the Mist Gas Field; and

WHEREAS, by prior agreement, the Mist-Birkenfeld RFPD is entitled to sixty-six percent (66%) of the
impact fee and the Vernonia RFPD is entitled to thirty-four percent (34%) of the impact fee; and

WHEREAS, ORS 275.275(2Xd) provides that proceeds from oil and gas rents and royalties may
be used to reimburse Golumbia Gounty for its actual costs and expenses arising under ORS 275.294 and
for 1) the maintenance and supervision of a lease or conveyance granting rights to explore, prospect for,
mine or remove valuable minerals, oil or gas from the lands, 2) the maintenance and supervision of a
lease or conveyance granting rights to conduct underground storage, as defined in ORS 520.005, and 3)
litigation resulting from any such lease or conveyance described above; and

WHEREAS, a schedule setting forth the costs and expenses authorized to be reimbursed to the
County under ORS 272.272(21(d) is attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this reference;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 275.275(11(aXB), proceeds from the sale of County lands shall be
applied to the Golumbia County general fund to reimburse the County in an amount equal to the penalty and
fee described in ORS 312.120 for each property upon which the Gounty has foreclosed a lien for delinquent
taxes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 275.275(11(a)(c), the Golumbia County general fund is also entitled to
reimbursement from the proceeds of the sale of county lands of the costs and expenses incurred in the
maintenance and supervision of county-owned properties and in any action to quiet title; a n d

Ordcl No. 3.5-2A23llllagc



Book_Page_

WHEREAS, a schedule setting forth the penalty and fee, and costs and expenses incurred by
Columbia County referred to above is attached hereto as Exhibit G and incorporated herein by this
reference;

NOW, THEREFORE, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED, as follows:

1. The schedules attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, and G are hereby approved.

2. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A,
Section V, "Distribution to Taxing Districts", to the taxing districts shown therein.

3. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute those amounts set forth in Exhibit A,
Section l, "Gas Rents/Royalties" to the Mist-Birkenfeld and Vernonia Rural Fire Protection Districts for
impact costs pursuant to ORS 275.275(21(cl.

4. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute the amount set forth in Exhibit A,
Section ll "Gas/Mineral Expenses Reimbursable to County" to Golumbia Gounty.

5. The Treasurer is authorized to immediately distribute the expenses reimbursable to the
County as set forth in Exhibit A, Section lll "Land Sales" to Columbia Gounty.

6. The amounts due the County under ORS 275.275(11(aXB)&(C) which exceed the revenues
received under ORS 275.090-275.290, as reflected in Exhibit A, Section lll, shall be carried over to
subsequent years until fully reimbursed to the County.

DATED lhas'lf|day of June, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Garrett, Ch

rud

of County Counsel

AS

By

Jo Smith,

Llrrlcl No. 35-2A232l?agt
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EXHIBIT A

2023 DISTRIBUTION: REVENUES FROM GAS RENTS/ROYALTIES AND LAND SALES

l. GAS RENTS/ROYALTIES (July 2022 - June 2023)
ROYALTIES INTEREST TOTAL

Revenue: Gas Rents/Royalties $ 139,613.92 1,636.47 141,250.39

Total Ronts/Royalties for Distribution

II, GAS/MINERAL EXPENSES REIMBURSABLE TO COUNTY

A) County administrative expenses & costs incurred in
FY2O22-2023 [see, Exhibit B]

Total County Expenses for Reimbursement $ 2,207.17

Gas RenURoyalties Distribution

III. LAND SALES I zorzaolnl

Land Sales - Revenues & lnterest
Less Expenses Reimbursable to

County [see, Exhibit C]

Carry-over from 2021 -2022 Distribution

Less overoav from 2021-2022
Add overoav adiustment for CCDA

(Total carry-over to be reimbursed to
Columbia County in subsequent

distributions)

Total Land Sales for Distribution

IV. TOTAL FOR THIS DISTRIBUTION

V. DISTRIBUTION TO TAXING

ST HELENS 502 SCHOOL
ST HELENS 502 SCHOOL BOND
SCAPPOOSE 1 JT SCHOOL
SCAPPOOSE 1 JT SCHOOL BOND
COLUMBIA RIVER FIRE
COLUMBIA COUNry
RAINIER 13 SCHOOL
VERNONIA 47 JT SCHOOL
VERNONIA 47 JT SCHOOL BOND
CCDA - COLCO DEV AGENCY
JAIL OPERATIONS - LOCAL OPTION
CLATSKANIE 6J SCHOOL
CLATSKANIE 6J SCHOOL BOND
ScAPPOOSE Ctry
SCAPPOOSE URBAN RENEWAL
ST HELENS CITY
ST HELENS URA
SCAPPOOSE JT RFPD LO LEVY
PORTLAND COMM COLLEGE
RAINIER CITY
RAINIER CITY BOND
COL 91 1 LO LEVY
SCAPPOOSE JT RFPD
col 9-!-1 COMM DTSTR

PORTLAND COMM COLLEGE
CLATSKANIE RFPD LO LEVY

CLATSKANIE RFPD

432,993.09

(29,776.77)

0.00

(564,923.89)

24,354.30

0.1 14258874

0.054259967

0.o91794971

0.026536't5

0.092824162

0-09440763

0.04929s239

0.03645182

0.0't'1601295

0.000875728

0.038885207

o.042171961

0.005757319

0.02816653

0.002622327

0.023012317

0.01 1824335

0.03196739'l

0.013700206

0.o14487206

0.0053389

0.019452698

0.017658545

0.01 7179s33

0.019375818

0.012a82824

0.017910025

11.4293yo

5.42760/0

9.'t822%
2.6544%

9.2852%
9.44350/0

4.93100/o

3.64630/.

1.1605%
0.0876%

3.8897%
4.21840/0

0.57590/.

2.81750/o

0.2623yo
2.3019%
1-1828%

3.1977%
1.3704yo

1.449'to/o

0.5340%
't.94580/0

1.7664yo

1-7185%

1-9382%

1.2887%

1.791syo

14,351.61

6,815.38
1 1,530.01
3,333.10

1 1,659.28
1 1 ,858.17
6,191.78
4,578.57
1,457.19

110.00
4,884.22
5,297.06

723.15
3,537.89

329.38
2,890.49
1,485.21

4,015.30
1,720.83
1,819.68

670.60
2,443.38
2,218.O2
2,157.85
2,433.72
1,618.16
2,249.61

(6,075.82)
5,635.99
(5,484.77\
4,681.90

(644.86)
44.71

(344.09)
(2,281.32)
2,049.54

(s,8e0.87)
(203.76)

1,050.10
1,028.32
(231.02)
269.56

(145.08)
967.64

1,980.91

577.83
(1,229.4s1
1,002.50
(101 .s4)
(126.87)

16.32
(e03.5e)
(121 .36)
770.38

(2,564.82)

5,780.87

12,451.37
6,O45.24
8,015.00

11,014.42
9,338.06
5,847.69
2,297.25
3,506.73

(0.00)
4,680.46
6,347.16
1 ,751.47
3,306.87

598.94
2,745.41
2,452.85
s,996.21
2,298.66

590.1 9
1,673.10
2,341.44
2,091.15
2,174.17
1 ,530.13
1,496.80
3,019.99

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

9,322.53

4,802.51
1

127

F:5tijl,i{ii,tu;i.:

2022-23rAX
RATE PERCENTAGE

GAS FY2O2O.

2021
OVERPAID

DISTRIBUTION

GASFY2022-2023
AMOUNT TO BE

DISTRIBUTED

GAS FY2O2O-

2021 REPAID
DISTRIBUTIO

N

GAS FY 2022.
2023 NET

DISTRIBUTIO
N

125,569.08

LAND FY2O22.

2023 AMOUNT TO
BE DISTRIBUTED

0.00

i1)
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V. DISTRIBUTION TO TAXING
VERNONIA CITY

NW REGIONAL ESD

CLATSKANIE CIry
COLUMBIA VECTOR

FIRE PATROL
COLUMBIA SWCD

GTR ST HELENS AQUATIC DISTRICT
PORT OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

SCAPPOOSE DRAINAGE
I\4IST.BIRKENFELD JT RFPD

SCAPPOOSE LIBRARY
VERNONIA RFPD

REDCO

COLUMBIA 4H & EXTENSION
FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE

CITY COLUMBIA CITY

CLATSKANIE PARK & REC

CLATSKANIE LIBRARY
CIry COLUMBIA CITY LO LEVY
BEAVER DRAINAGE
VERNONIA RFPD LO LEVY
VERNONIA RFPD BOND
RAINIER CEMETERY

RAINIER CEMETERY LO LEVY
RAINIER DRAINAGE

IVIDLAND DRAINAGE

MIDLAND DRAINAGE SURCHARGE
DEER ISLAND DRAINAGE
MARSHLAND DRAINAGE

PRESCOTT CITY
PRESCOTT CIry LO LEVY
WESTLAND ORAINAGE
MAGRUDER DRAINAGE
IVS PARK COMMUNITY
CLATSKANIE DRAINAGE

SAUVIES ISL DRAINAGE
SAUVIE ISLAND RFPO # 30
WOODSON DRAINAGE
COLUMBIA DRAINAGE
CLATSOP DIKING
SAUVIE ISLAND RFPD # 30 LOCAL OPTION
MEADOW VIEW LIGHTING DIST
JOHN DRAINAGE

JOHN IMP SURCHARGE
WEST MULTNOIVIAH SWCD

2022-23fAX
RATE PERCENT

^"rl

GASFY2022-2023
AMOUNT TO BE

DISTRIBUTED

GAS FY2O2O-

2021
OVERPAID

DISTRIBUTION

GAS FY2020- I cAS FY 2022-
2021 REPAID I 2023 NET
DrsrRrBuilo 

I 

DrsrRrBUTlo

0.0'1009643 1

0.0'10256961

0.009865389

0.007349909

0.00616984

0.006716954

0.005363598

0.000000000

0.003729237

0.006507926

0.004059472

0.003084178

0.0031 10207

0.003846561

0.0028003't7

0.002653714

0.003790329

0.003122024

0.00210501 3

0.001 54 1 396

0.003964966

0.000533384

0.001 158139

0.000742329

0.000297359

0.000287045

0.000'162489

0.00015633

0.000213962

0.0000227165

0.000158262

0.000151 009

o.000213824

0.000151017

0.00013't517

0.000'122272

0.0000950422

0.0000615108

0.0000521 976

0.0000337124

0.0000421394

0.000028499

0.0000247041

0.0000234410

0.0000090304

1.0099%

1.0260%

0.9868%

0.73520/.

0.6172Vo

o.6719%

0.5365%

0.0000%

Q.37300/0

0.651 0%

0.4061%
0.3085%
0.31110/o

0.3848%
0.2801%
0.26540/0

0.379't%

0,31230/0

o.21060/0

0.15420/0

0.3966%
0.0534%
0.1 1 58%

o.o7430/0

0.0297%
0.o2870/o

0.0163%

0.0156%
0.02140/o

0.00230/0

0.01 s8%
0.015'1%

0.0214%
0.o15't0/6

0.0132%

0.0122%
0.0095%
0.00620/0

0.oo520/o

0.0034%
0,00420/0

o.00290/0

0.0025%
0.0023%
0.0009%

1,268.17
1,288.34
1,239.15

923.1 I
774.97
843.69
673.70

0.00
468.41
817.44
509.89
387.39
390.66
483.1 5

351.74
3s3.32
476.09
392.1 5

264.40
193.61
498.O2
67.00

145.47
93.24
37.35
36.05
20.41
19.64
26.87

2.85
19.88
18.97
26.86
18.97
16.52

15.36
11.94
7.73
6.56
4.23
5.29
3.58
3.10
2.54
1.13

(44.4s)
10.11
(0.e8)
14.11
19.00

6.02
(37.1 6)

0.00
(56.0e)
(7.21)

(2e.1 5)
(1 s.67)
(45.70)

3.57
(37.1 0)
(30.67)
155.04

127.78

(18.1 1)

(22.88]-
(18.8e)
(8.00)
28.96

129.23
37.78

(18.74)
29.86
(2.35)
(0.e4)

(2,564.821
28.35
(2.28)
(2.50)
(1,23)
(1.e8)
(1.6e)
(1.83)
(0.87)
(0.7e)
(1.1 3)
(0.81)
(2.77]
(0.37)
(0,35)
(0.1 7)

1,223.68
1,298.45
1,238.17

937.30
793.97
849.71

636.54
0.00

412.32
810.23
480.74
371.72
344.96
486.72
314.64
302.65
631 .1 3

519.93
246.29
170.73
479.13
59.00

174.43
222.47

75.13
17.31
50.27
17.29
25.93
2.85

48.23
16.69
24.36
17.74
14.54
13.67

10.1 1

6.86
5.77
3.10
4.48
0.81
2.73
2.59
096

2,564.82

)0.0000%l ,t25.$6e_OA t6-os7.051 !t_7ao-87 I 125.152.90

LAND FY2O22.
2023 AMOUNT TO
BE DISTRIBUTED

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
000
o-oo

{2}
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EXHIBIT B

MIST GAS FIELD: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES INCURRED FY 2022-2023

I. COUNTY STAFF TIME

STAFF HOURS
HOURLY

RATE
$ 260.29

$ 337.32
STAFF TIME

TOTAL

$ 520.59
$ 1,686.59

$ 2,207.17

Sarah Hanson, County Counsel
Jacyn Normine, Bd of Commissioners

II. MINERAL FUND EXPENSES
None

2
5

0.00

2,207.17TOTAL EXPENSES $

VERIFICATION

Pursuant to ORS 275.275(5), I have reviewed the above administrative expenses incurred
by Columbia County for which reimbursement is sought from proceeds arising under ORS
275.294, and hereby verifo that, to the best of my knowledge, they represent actual costs
incurred in the administration of the Mist gas field and natural gas exploration,
development, production and storage in the Mist gas fields. The Board of County
Commissioners has determined these costs to be reimbursable under ORS 275.275(2Xd)
and for which distribution has been authorized under Order No. - 2022.

Dated this dav of June. 2023.

COLUMBIA COUNTY TREASURER

By:
Mary Ann Guess
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Exhibit C

Land Sales: Expenses lncurred by Columbia County FY2O22-2O21
Reimburseable Under ORS 275.275(ll

1) ORS 275.275(1XaXB) - PENAtw AND FEE UNDER ORS 312.120

a) BY GENERAL JUDGMENT SEPTEMBER 2022 (20t81[Taxes & interest under the General Judgment, plus five percent (5%) penalty,

plus $S0 fee for properties redeemed prior to the one-year redemption notice being sent, or, for properties not redeemed prior to
the one-year notice, the fee incurred for the title search plus the costs incurred by the County related to securing title searches.l

1. Taxes and interest due under the General Judgment;
2. Plus five percent (5%) penalty.

3. For properties redeemed before 1 year redemption notice sent, S50 for costs incurred by County.
4. Forpropertiesnotredeemedbeforelyearredemptionnoticesent,theactual costofthetitlesearchplusS50forcosts
incurred in obtaini title search

GILBERT JUDY

KELLEY LEONARD & KELLEY-MARTH

MCNAIR ROBERT E

OLSONMA &FM&THIEDEIG
PAINTNER BRENT & DAWN

WILSON MELVINA M
CODDINGTON BRANDON

BLACKFORD DENA KAY

CALVERT WILLIAM
DAVIS CAROL & RICHARD

DAVIS RICHARD & CAROL

GELLATLY ROBERT ANTHONY

TINDBERG JOSHUA D

MCFARLAN D CASCADE INVESTMENT

PRATT ROBIN L

SATROM WILLIAM D

SATROM WILLIAM D

SATROM WILLIAM D

SATROM WILLIAM D

WEBSTER ROBERT E & WILLIAM R

3N2W11-D0-01401

7N2W17-AC 01401
4N4W04-BD-03500

sN2W11-00-00201

4N1W04-AD- 02800
4N2W01-00-01000

4N1W04-M-01400
4N1W05-CD-00404
7N2W17-AD-02100

sNsw25-cD-00300
5N5W25-CD-00200

4N1W08-AB-01001

7N4W19-00-00200

7N2W17-AD-0s200

4N4W05-AA-00322

3N2W23-AD-11600
3N2W23-AD-11700

3N2W24-BC-03900

3N2W24-BC-04000
4N2W26-DD-00900

50.00

s0.00

50.00
50.00

50.00

50.00
50.00

275.00
275.0O

275.00

275.OO

275.00

275.OO

275.00

275.00

27s.00

275.00

275.00

275.00
275.00

r,t34.02
824.38
311.96

347.54

577.28

975.2L

445.t7
1,,127.77

384.O2

376.47

807.92

704.L9

750.30

328.40

384.50
28L.s2

276.7L

28L.52

276.7L
276.7L

s663
18338
22929
L5996

10168

77280
9889

12295
78476
24738
24737

13065

26543
t851,2

23t42
7047

7048
72t1
72r2
8169

21,680.30

1,5,487.62

5,239.27
s,9s0.82

10,545.65

t8,504.27
7,903.46

17,055.47
2,r80.32
2,O29.44

10,658.49

8,583.76

9,505.94

r,067.94
2,190.00

130.31

34.22

130.31

34.22

34.22

1,084.O2

774.38
26t.96
297.54

527.28

925.2L
39s.L7

852.77
109.02

ro1,.47

532.92

429.79

475.30

53.40

109.s0
6.52

T.7I
6.52

T.7L

1.7r

b) BY DEED DECEMBER 2022 (2Ot6 foreclosure) [Taxes and interest due under General Judgment, plus five percent (5%) Penalty plus

actual cost ofTitle Search (S22S +SfSO. each), plus S50 to cover County's costs in obtaining title searchl

JOHNSEN BETTY J 7N2W16-DC-07001 27458 58.07 2.90 42s.oo 427.90

LAJAMBE A R 
OII+VVUJ.JU-UUJUU

'TAFF.RD 
D'NALD & BRAND' ii'ir*oo-.r-orro, :::::, lill lil ^^1i:iZ i1Zil

UNKNOWN OWNER 4N4404-BC-08500 22891 47.41 2.37 42s.00 427.37

=properties redeemed before 1-year redemption notice

PROPERW OWNER TAX MAP ID NO. TAX

ACCT

NO.

TAXES &
INTEREST

UNDER GEN'

JUDGMENT

5% PENALTY
cosTs oF

TITLE SEARCH

AMOUNT

REIMBURS.

ABLE

Totals .30

Totals 770.O2 8.50 700.00

2l ORS27s.27s(11(al(c) - MAINTENANCE AND sUPERvlsloN oF PRoPERTIES



Richardson, Hayden 2.00 $ 72.99

Hanson, Sarah 23.75 $1 30.1 5

Johnson, Kelly 10.00 $ 54.05

Normine, Jacyn 150.00 $ 67.46

Dingman, Adam 6.25 $ 63.87
Holter, Zachary 6.25 $ 52.31

Ventris, Andrew 6.25 $ 55.60

South, Jeromy 6.25 $ 51.70

Mandujano, Pablo 6.25 $ 51.06

Powers, Weston 6.25 $ 44.48

Exhibit C
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57,20r.76

544,80

375.00

169.80

(169.80)

a) SUPERVISION OF PROPERTIES BY STAFF

Direct nse incurred in

HOURS Total

the Program
07 oP9{t9 balance created 711212022 8:26:30 AM

07lotl2022 balance modified 81312022 2:19:39 PM

balance modified 7i49il9 AM

Opening balance modifi ed 9 I 15 12022 7 :23 :46 AM

balance modified PM

balance modified t0l7l2l22 12:14:02 PM

balance modified t:22:26 PM

Distrib Land Sales Fees to Clerk - Woodburn Ind

TOTAL

145.99

3,091.02

540.51

10,1L9.53

399.18
326.9s

347.50

323.t4
319.11

278.02
0.00

101.00

39,560913012022 .llotgitg,l?qn. .
OPPMA - C/O Washington Co Fac & Parks

t012u2022 Land Sales

c) EXPENSES INCURRED - Maintenance and Clean Up
71112022 Opening balance credated 711212022

71112022 Opening balance modified lll712022

Fees to Clerk -

uS Bank

Distrib Land Sales Recoding Fees to Clerk -

Land Sales Fees to Clerk - 254 S 20th St LLC

Move Fishhawk homeowner fees to Direct Expense to be Distributed from Deposits

Inc

Jacyn

0511712023 Land Sales Recoding Fees to - J Myers/Z&L Emmons

0513U2023 Recording fees from Land Sale Deposits

220.00

101.00

406.26

202.00

101.00

392.t9
497.70

150.00

48.00

151.96

2t2.OO

I 1,189.52

(1 1,189.s2)

g.7l.g!4022_

0710L/2022

07/0r12022

94-0]l2g??
0710L12022

_ - _9912_sl2ez?
0813012022

US Bank

Reversinq void to prior period
(s_1499)

544.80

061t312022

08110/2022 INV 20226BOCC LABOR 6/15 & 6/18 -CLATS FROM 805

OR I

Disb LS Rec Fees to Clerk - Vernonia

ConfOPPMA fee

reimb OMPA Conf Jun 8- 22 189.s4

544.80

303.00

375.00

Normine,
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Exhiblt C

ToTALRElMBuRsABtETocotuMBlAcoUNTYfromLandSalesRev"nu"'f

VERIFICATION
Pursuant to ORS 275.275(5), I have reviewed the above administrative expenses incurred by Columbia County for which
reimbursement is sought from proceeds arising under ORS 275.090 to 275.29O and 275.295to 275.31O, and hereby verify that, to the
bestofmyknowledge,theyrepresentactualcostsincurredinthemaintenanceandsupervisionofCountylands. TheBoardofCounty

Dated this _ day of June, 2023 COLUMBIA COUNTY TREASURER

Mary Ann Guess

By:


